Sugsex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

JOHN WILLIAMSON, CHAIRMAN
KEVIN E. CARSON
JEFF CHORMAN
JOHN T. HASTINGS
JORDAN WARFEL

(302) 855-7878

AGENDA

January 3, 2022

6:00 P.M.

PLEASE REVIEW MEETING INSTRUCTIONS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE AGENDA**

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes for November 1, 2021

Approval of Finding of Facts for November 1, 2021

Public Hearings

Case No. 12643 — E. Nelson & Linda Justice seeks a special use exception for a
garage/studio apartment and a variance from the maximum square footage for a garage/studio
apartment for a proposed use within an existing structure (Sections 115-23, 115-25, & 115-
210 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the northwest side of
Cypress Lane approximately 0.23 mile north of Old Landing Road. 911 Address: 30478
Cypress Lane, Laurel. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 232-13.00-63.01

Case No. 12644 — Orlando Figueroa seeks a variance from the front yard setback
requirement for a proposed garage (Sections 115-42 and 115-182 of the Sussex County
Zoning Code). The property is located on the north side of Weigelia Drive approximately
340 ft. east of Wilson Hill Road. 911 Address: 15421 Weigelia Drive, Georgetown Zoning
District: GR. Tax Parcel: 231-3.00-24.00

Case No. 12645 — Zachary Ulrich & Breanna Tumas seeks a variance from the maximum
lot coverage requirement (Sections 115-25 and 115-172 of the Sussex County Zoning Code).
The property is located on S Canal Street within the Bay City Manufactured Home Park. 911
Address: 35851 S Canal Street, Millsboro. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 234-24.00-34.00-
17838

Case No. 12646 — Donna P. Thomas seeks a variance from the side yard setback requirement
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for a proposed structure (Sections 115-34, 115-183, and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning
Code). The property is located at the south side of Admiral Road within the Tower Shores
Subdivision. 911 Address: 39950 1E Admiral Road, Bethany Beach. Zoning District: MR.
Tax Map: 134-5.00-110.00 E-2

Case No. 12647- Jason Satterfield seeks variances from the side yard and rear yard setback
requirements for an existing structure (Sections 115-34, 115-183, and 115-185 of the Sussex
County Zoning Code). The property is located at the northeast side of Shawnee Drive within
the Blackwater Village Subdivision. 911 Address: 34060 Shawnee Drive, Dagsboro. Zoning
District: MR. Tax Map: 134-11.00-301.00

Case No. 12648 — Katherine Benton seeks a special use exception to operate a tourist home
(Sections 115-32, 115-34, 115-183, 115-185, and 115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning
Code). The property is located at the northwest side of Creek Road within the Blackwater
Village Subdivision. 911 Address: 34085 Creek Road, Dagsboro. Zoning District: MR. Tax
Map: 134-11.00-358.00

Additional Business
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-MEETING DETAILS-

In accordance with 29 Del. C. 810004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on December 22, 2021 at 9:30
p.m. and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

The Agenda was prepared by the Director of Planning and Zoning and is subject to change to include
the additional or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the meeting.

Agenda items may be considered out of sequence.
The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The County is required to provide a dial-in number for the public to comment during the appropriate
time of the meeting. b

Any person who dials in should listen to the teleconference audio to avoid the on-line stream delay.

To join the meeting via telephone, please dial:

Conference Number: 1 302 394 5036
Conference Code: 570176

Members of the public joining the meeting on the telephone will be provided an opportunity to make
comments for those items under public hearings on this agenda.

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet” are electronically accessible on
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/agendas-minutes/board-of-adjustment

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments are encouraged to be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on Thursday,
December 30, 2021
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_ Hearing Date i) 3 lZQ,
Board of Adjustment Application A2 ) 1149
Sussex County, Delaware =

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance \/ \/ Existing Condijfon ___

Special Use Exception Proposed

Administrative Variance Code Reference (office use only

Appeal lis- 2% o1
/Y- 2o

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exceptlon’

2047 J,m:ss

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

= Al

= ~ 2 I/. . 4 . { )
memw;smdwwa#wm @ T 100<g 11

TaxMap #: Z-32 13.00 &3 01 Property Zoning: £ €57 DENT /4L

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: _£2, NELS 01\/ J%/S?/(t‘

Applicant Address: _Z30¢ 7§ ¢ VPR EsSS LAMNE

City, State, Zip: _ LAURE <« DE 1995¢

Applicant Phone #:_ 302 & 75~%2/ 7  Applicant e-mail: ‘ 0 L & enw

Owner Information

Owner Name: (&, A/ELS oN AP Z//l" DA \7;.&‘ TyCE
Owner Address: 20478 CuypreSSC LANE
City, State, Zip: _LAARL L DE } 995¢ Purchase Date: _#/-/0~-75"

Owrberj;’l}fne #3021 v¥L 4}&1_7 Owner e-mail:_l ;:1 gg‘g ) L @ zb_ugz’_ﬂ, hat
L;’ T

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City, State, Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

(9/?6’\’-—1—‘\6-) yQMZ_M Date: {| / q 'IA'Z/I




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safequards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
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2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
: Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
’ use of the property. -
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| 3. Not created by the applicant:

i That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant. -
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4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
~ That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
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5. Minimum variance: _ :
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application
Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for o Special Use Exception to be granted.

)( 1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property. - '
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2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific t élofspecial use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations —S/yeéﬁ maximum)
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November 16, 2021

Sussex County

232-13.00-63.01
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Case # j —~ Cé"‘(
Board of Adjustment Application =~ HearingDate__//%

77 /& 2
Sussex County, Delaware RoZs /6202

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance |Z| Existing Condition D

Special Use Exception |:| Proposed

Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [] 154 WS BT

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

vt "-‘Zl {,L,’f_ \L‘Q \ 01 ()R/ d) HO‘L\‘E u(q').ll/ ()L
Varlance/SpemaI Use éxceptlon/Appeal Requested

10 Ceel (--;(;m ')O ("mw}' }lf.\s(,ﬁ-

TaxMap#: 2% - 72.00~ 24,00 ' Property Zoning: G R

Applicant Information

—

Applicant Name: TY(J‘M lUfc 0%
Applicant Address: 2\, 1 s} ‘7"
city €idaevilVp State DE Zip: __194553

Applicant Phdne #: 502 -32Y- 2193 Applicant e-mail: Conoumi \0O £) «a eri\ L0,
| —— J )

Owner Information

Owner Name: Oy ‘*‘1 hoo F |q Jev o,

Owner Address; \i, 9y oy s :\ Q%
City Teocae YO0wa State iZ |f Zip: 1924 ) Purchase Date:

Owner Phone #:  7,02- 24| "3t Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney
/)

Date: | ]‘. = .r,,/ ~21
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OFPORTUNITY



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
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2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property.. The (3::5 «Ko\ ¢ con) iL \9@ den ¢ \1;' l) ¢ SIEE
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3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.
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4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
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5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.
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Sussex County

Building Permit Application Number

P.0O. Box 589 202114889
Georgetown, DE 19947 Issue Date: 10/21/2021

302-855-7720 Expire Date: 10/21/2022
Permit Type: RES. ADDITION OUT OF TOWN
' Parcel ID Address Zone Code
231-3.00-24.00 15421 WEIGELIA DRIVE GR

Owner Information Applicant Information

Name: FIGUEROA ORLANDO Name:

Phone: Phone:
" Contractor Information

Name: - FIGUEROA ORLANDO License Number:

CID: 104619 License Exp. Date:

Phone: Insurance Exp. Date:

Building Information

Proposed Use: ATTACHED GARAGE

Construction Type:

Estimated Cost of Construction: § 7,290

Cannot Occupy More than of Total Lot Area

Distance from any Dwelling of other Ownership:

Distance from any other Mobile Home or Accessory Structure:

" Property Information

Measurements taken from Property Lines

Front Setback: 30.00 / Rear Setback: 10.00 /
Side Sethack:  10.00 / Corner Setback: /
Maximum Building Height: 42" Location Description:

FLOOD ZONE PINE BLUFF #2 LOT D5 CT#51356

Flood Zone: X280L
I Initialed, See Attached Flood Plan Construction Review Coastal and Flood-Prone Area Building Requirements.

Project Description: RES ADD W/ BC
Scope of Work: e (j ) i“‘ F
30X27 ATT GARAGE | U bE
OB Sl -

Permit Details:

CDWU/@/\/\ A - 302-327 - 210

Signalure of Approving Official Signalure of Owner/Contractor

Building Permit Acknowledgement: | fully understand the Zoning Requirements of this permit.

Iiwe the undersigned, acknowledge l/iwe have read and accept the terms of this Building Permit and shall comply with the rules and restrictions related to this bullding activity.
This permit shall expire one (1) year from the date of issue. This permit may be renewed prior to its expiration date if construction has begun and continued in a normal manner and
not discontinued for reasons other than those beyond the permit-holder’s control. Grading or surface-shaping of the site shall not be considered as actual construction.

Jiwe further acknowledge, ASSESSORS AND INSPECTORS HAVE A RIGHT TO ENTER AND ACCESS THE PREMISES TO ASSESS AND INSPECT PROPERTY., The
owner or owners of these premises do hereby consent to Sussex County Officials' right to enter upon said premises during the construction of which this permit is granted, or within
a reasonable time thereafter, for the purposes of assessing and inspecting sald property.

THE APPROVAL OF THIS PERMIT APPLICATION PERTAINS ONLY TO COMPLIANCE WITH SUSSEX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCES. IT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED
AS AN APPROVAL FOR THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY, WHICH MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SITE. AND FURTHER, IT IS
ACKNOWLEDGED AND UNDERSTOOD THAT THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED BY SUSSEX COUNTY FOR ANY VIOLATION OF THE TERMS OF THIS PERMIT OR OF ANY

COUNTY, STATE OR FEDERAL LAW APPLICABLE TO THIS PERMIT.
| Permit Number BP-168327 | | TOTAL FEES: | § 46.73 |




Building Description

Total Bedrooms: Heat Type:

Full Baths: Half Baths: Roofing: SHINGLE
Total Rooms: Exterior Walls: VINYL
Basement: Foundation Type: POST
Interior Walls: Fireplace Type:

Flooring: Air Conditioning: N

CONC

Additional Requirement/Restrictions

Accessory Building 900 Square Feet or Greater
No more than four (4) vehicles permitted in structure without a Planning & Zoning Hearing.

Agricultural Storage Structures
Storage only. NO LIVESTOCK PERMITTED.

Campgrounds
Must conform to the location approved by the park.

Farm-Use Permits
Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, it must be confirmed that the building will be used for farm use

only. Otherwise, the permit will be voided and plans must be submitted to the Building Code Department.

Fences
Fence may only be 3.5' tall along the front property line and from the road back to the mandated front yard

setback. Thereafter, fence may be a maximum of 7* tall. On corner lots, the fence may only be 3' tall along the
corner fronts and 25' from the intersection of property lines. Fence may be installed on property line.

Parcel Sethacks ;
All building structures and improvements shall comply with the parcel setback measurement requirements as

mandated in the Sussex County Zoning Ordinance. Failure to comply with the parcel setback measurement
requirements is a violation.

Pools (Above-Ground)
Must have ladder up and locked at all times when not in use. Pool must be 4" high above grade. If not, a fence is

required around perimeter of pool

Pools (In-Ground)
A minimum 4’ tall fence must be around the perimeter of the pool. A minimum 3’ walkway must be between the

pool and fence. Gate must be locked at all times when the pool is not in use.

Pools or Guest Homes . o ,
No Cooking facilities of any kind are permitted in the structure. No separate electrical meters are permitted.

Tax Ditch

Property records indicate a State regulated tax ditch appears on this property. All building activity shall comply

with the rules and requirements related to State regulated tax ditches and the respective tax ditch easements.
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Board of Adjustment Application
J PP 20345
Sussex County, Delaware
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2The Clyq:!e (P.Ot Box 4).7) Georgetown, DE 19947
3029857874 ph, 303-AMA-RETE tow

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)
Variance Existing Condition [_|
Special Use Exception ] Proposed []
Administrative Variance Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [_] NS 25 s 172

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

25951 S (ol o Mo DE 14966
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

00r  (ddidion 15 aloouk 30 sq PF over the required
1ass han 3% RWe, Bat i+ 15 well within +he 51@% ok
eoquiced. We are requetting o nave A varianea (oc it

Tax Map #: 234~ 24.00 - 3.00-[7933% Property Zoning: A

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Z0.¢ox0, U\(\Uﬂ q\’ E)( MK\“OLWO:D
Applicant Address: 2585 [ S Yanal ot

cty Milsoca State 1O Zip: 19960 ,
Applicant Phone #: [ 721_}\ T77- 709% Applicant e-mail: Zi 24 \CCY}’L

Owner Information

ounername: ZAcNACU_Olrick < Prea 000 Tumnos

Owner Address: 3585) S %Cd S—\—
City M_\ﬁm State L Zip: K& Purchase Date: (Y7 / Z\OCM
' x AMmai\ (oM

el

Owner Phone #: / 721/} i i 703 3 Owner e=mail:
Agent/Attorney Information '

AgentfAstarney Name:
Agefit/Attoraey Address:
Zip:

City . State

Agent/Attorney Phone i#: T L L
ittt oo I :

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

)% AP i ome |1 /2/21
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application
Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted,

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or-Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, te grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1, Unigurnmss af

ik '
That there are unlque physlcal clrcumstances or conditions, inciuding irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peuliar ta the porkiswlar prapery and that thie exeeptional practical tifficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordmance or C?de in the naghhnrhood qr d;stnct in which the property is located,
OMIMHA. (ke The  tnigutness o

We W n
Fhe pmp&rkd :% %esmwlu lot 5iges and e 259, Rula,

2, Cannot otherwise be developed
That because of such physical cirécumstances or condttmns, there is no possibility that the

property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a varlance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable:
" use of the property.

_____ gy Olur mar%m&_! resiriclions are different
.an_n navmad 6C<.b w:};rm-s

3. Not created by the applicant: ‘ f' A

That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been creat byth peﬂa t. ; . ;

The rouse Siks On O, Iow part of T Prﬁgex—%é A3er Brom the neighborin

@pgm 0d\ cradn@ bunder d&f Fouad, alodo, Wit dhé rain water fom

lo o roalat 0 LSRR IR SN o e
a\a

a. e das Pur WatEr A6 am@ aomx) 0\(3 f\a;qmoom\% stPErhes

4. Will not alter the essential character Df the naghborhood
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in.which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental tp the public welfare
This had imprevaed v dradnoee on 0
propechiy Do Q& +‘ne sturoten ﬂ% @r@@arh e2 %@s

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.
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| TM#234—24.00— 34.00—17842
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PLAN DATA:

1. TITLE REFERENCED TO: TM# 234—24.00-34.00-17838, PB 135, PG 80

35851 SOUTH CANAL STREET, MILLSBORO, DE 19966

LOT 239, BAY CITY

BALTIMORE HUNDRED, SUSSEX COUNTY, STATE OF DELAWARE

2. NO TITLE REPORT PERFORMED OR FURNISHED IN PREPARATION OF THIS PLAT.

3. THIS PLAN DOES NOT CERTIFY THE EXISTENCE OR NON—EXISTENCE OF EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS
OF WAY AS A FULL AND COMPLETE SEARCH MAY REVEAL IN THE SUSSEX COUNTY RECORDER OF
DEEDS.

4. ACCORDING TO SUSSEX COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING THE ZONING IS AR1 AND THE
SETBACKS ARE: FRONT-5’, SIDE-5,” AND REAR-5’. 15’ BUILDING SEPARATION REQUIREMENT

\\P\P*\N )
S
©
')
® S
- ANAL s7
Ay
LOCATION MAP
NOT TO SCALE
LEGEND:
© IRON REBAR FOUND
- = — — PROPERTY LINE

—————— — ADJOINING PROPERTY LINE
—— —— —— —— BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE
= CENTERLINE OF ROAD

I, ALAN O'DALE KENT, REGISTERED AS A PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE, HEREBY
STATE THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN
HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND MEETS
THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS

ESTABLISHED BY THE STATE OF DELAWARE BOARD OF
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS.

ANY CHANGES TO THE
PROPERTY CONDITIONS,
IMPROVEMENTS, BOUNDARY
OR PROPERTY
CORNERS AFTER THE
DATE SHOWN HEREON
SHALL NECESSITATE A
NEW REVIEW AND
CERTIFICATION FOR
ANY CFFICIAL

OR LEGAL USE.

ALAN O'DALE KENT, PLS#738, DATE
JOB # 2021288 THIS IS A SUBURBAN SURVEY

DATE OF PLAN|  BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN
02 SEP 2021 OF THE LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF
ZACHARY A. ULRICH

DATE OF LAST
FIELD WORK FREFARED BY
ALAN O© KENT LAND SURVEYING, LLC
16 AdG 2021 SEAFORD, DE 19972
(202) 745-1725




PIN: 234-24.00-34.00

|| Owner Name  BAY CITY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

Book 0

Mailing Address 34677 LONG NECK RD

City MILLSBORO

State DE

|| Description GIS TIEBACK

|| Description 2~ DUMMY ACCOUNT

|| Description 3 N/A

Land Code

polygenLayer
Qverride 1
polygenLayer
Override 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address
— Streets
County Boundaries

Municipal Boundaries

1:1,128
0.0125 0.025 0.05 mi
Il i i L 2 1 L ]

November 18, 2021

: { > ; y T
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Case # /Z- é'é/ b

T

Board of Adjustment Application ~ HearingDate__L /1 =
Sussex County, Delaware LOLN o627
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax
Type of Application: (please check all applicable)
Variance E Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception[_] Proposed
Administrative Variance [_| Code Reference (office use only)
Appealr_-l -2 /5183
WS (8S

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
24960 - 1E Admira! pd - Toper Shores
beaon DE 19930

; T =
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested: . . ‘
request a artance B place an elevador 5.5' wip a 10" sldeyarel seope L

TaxMap#: [24--5 00~ |10.00 —~E=2 Property Zoning: \AE.
Applicant Information

Applicant Name: DOHM fThovaa

Applicant Address: %9450 A’dﬂ‘\tw RA
City %WEM% State [g- Zip: 1q930

Applicant Phote #:2p7.- 9¢13 - 9574 Applicant e-mail:” peiing n nowl1220 ®\oaw.com

Owner Information < a’PPl W"

Owner Name:

Owner Address:
City State Zip: Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information S€& AP P( leant

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney
me \OTKWVWD Date: [|f[0[2]
[

FRomTLE TY
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

| 2
Last updated 3/17/2015
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Sussex County

134-5.00-110.00
Owner Name  PANJAG ASSOCIATES

I —
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Description 3~ LOT 2

Land Code

nu!f“-"?‘

m

e

polygonLayer

Override 1

polygonLayer
Override 1

|
. l\
il

Tax Parcels

911 Address
Streets

County Boundaries

Municipal Bocundaries

0.01

November 16, 2021 0.02




Board of Adjustment Application
Sussex County, Delaware

Case # /1Z 64 7
Hearing Date //3

,{02//475’6-

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance

Special Use Exception
Administrative Variance [ |

Appeal [_|

Existing Condition

Proposed [_]
Code Reference (office use only)
i 1% /Hy=/5 3
2SI ES

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

34060 Shawnee Dr, Dagsboro, DE, 19939

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Shed rear setback reduced by 4 feet 9 inches.
Shed side setback reduced by 2 feet 10 inches.

Shed to remain in its current location.
Tax Map #: 134-11.00-301.00

Property Zoning: MediumResidential

Applicant Information
Applicant Name: Jason Satterfield

Applicant Address: 34060 Shawnee Dr

City Dagsboro State DE
Applicant Phone #: 302.258-3904

Owner Information

Owner Name: Jason Satterfield

Zip: 19939
Applicant e-mail: Jason.Satterfield@outlook.com

Owner Address: 34060 Shawnee Dr

City pDagsboro State DE
Owner Phone #: 302-258-3904

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Zip: 19939 Purchase Date: 5/20/2020
Owner e-mail:  Jason.Satterfield@outlook.com

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State
Agent/Attorney Phone #:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Atiorney

Zip:
Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Date: 11/11/2021




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Boord of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

Please see attached.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

Please see attached.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

Please see attached.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

Please see attached.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Please see attached.

| 2
Last updated 3/17/2015



Dear Board of Adjustment,

| really appreciate you taking the time out of your busy schedules to meet with me regarding my
shed location. | hope after reading the following you'll see the difficulties I've faced and had to
endure with my property being buildable and the constraints my property has placed on
sethacks.

1.) My property has been extremely difficult to build on and impacted very heavily from the
Blackwater Creek that runs alongside the outer edge connecting to the Indian River Bay. Our
property is very close to the marsh and the majority of the front of the property is in a flood zone.
The ordinary high water line as indicated by the soil scientist forced the septic to be in the front
right corner with an extremely long drainfield to accommodate the narrowness of applicable
area and is on the front and side 10 foot setbacks. This along with the flood zone running
through the front of my property forced my house to the back 10 foot property line with only the
minimum distance of 10 feet to my septic tank. Because of this | was forced to get a variance for
my well and place it 100 feet from the septic in the back left corner 1 foot from the rear and side
property lines. The difficulty with my property left us with almost no backyard.

2.) My shed is 10 x 14 and was constructed with 2 double doors on the left side and 1 single
door and windows on the front side. If the shed is relocated to the rear and side 5 foot property
lines my single door becomes completely unusable and the side double doors will make it nearly
impossible to get a majority of my larger equipment like riding tractor and 13 foot kayak in and
out. Every day tasks would become very difficult as a result of the shed being at the 5 foot
property lines. The shed cannot be rotated with the long side facing the street or one of the
doors would become inaccessible from my property and the shed would look abnormal facing a
neighboring property. The shed remaining in its current location would keep my property the
most usable as well esthetic for the community.

3) My builder was responsible for purchasing and installing the shed as part of my
construction contract. My family and | were not at the construction site at the time of the install
and we were not living in the home yet. | myself didn't know shed county codes until | later found
out the shed was installed improperly and there was no permit for it. I've filed the appropriate
paperwork at this time and have a permit with the county for the shed. Since finding out the
shed was not to code I've called for quotes on relocating the shed and the cost would be
roughly $350-$400 for a large truck and shed mule. | would end up having to take all stored
items out of the shed and then put them back in after and the doors would become very
unusable because of the lack of space around and in front of the doors. Construction contract
attached as supporting evidence.



4.) A large majority of Blackwater Village has sheds of varying sizes and shapes and is
considered extremely normal and most properties have at least one shed located on the rear of
a property. Our shed matches the design and color scheme of our home and is very appealing
and in good taste for the community. All 3 adjacent properties have signed a letter showing
support for this variance application and see no concerns with the shed in its current location
near the property lines. The President as well as the Director of the Blackwater Village HOA
have signed letters approving of this variance application and believe it to be perfectly
acceptable for the community.

5.) The minimum variance that will afford my property relief would be to leave the shed in its
current location which is perfectly acceptable to the community and adjacent property owners.
The minimum variance would be to have the rear setback reduced by 4 feet 9 inches and the
side setback reduced by 2 feet 10 inches.

I'd like to thank the Board of Adjustment for any and all considerations regarding my property
and variance application. | look forward to meeting the Board and discussing the specifics of my
property in person at the January 3rd hearing. Hope everyone gets a chance to enjoy the
holidays in the meantime.

Thank you very much,

Jason Satterfield

Qe Atbtgesd U/ /207 |



Dear Board of Adjustment,

I'd like to formally apologize for my shed being placed too close to the property lines. There’s no
excuse for not being cognizant of county codes as well as the specifics at the construction site
of our new home. My wife and | have been dealing with a lot lately and we haven’t been able to
spend as much time on other things. We are blessed to have our first child, our 7 month son
Callahan, but he has made our lives a little more complicated and strained. During the
construction phase of our home we weren't able to spend as much time at the work site as we
would've liked. We had a lot of difficulties with our builder and general problems especially
toward the end of the construction. Our builder gave us a completion date and we listed our
previous home with a realtor. The builder ended up falling significantly behind schedule just prior
to us accepting an offer on our new home forcing us to sign a rental agreement to stay in our old
home. The timelines got further constrained and the builder rushed a lot at the very end for us to
get into the house the day before our rental agreement ended. We've lived in the house
approximately a month and we're far from finished unpacking, but we recently discovered the
shed’s location was not following County codes. The builder had apparently rushed to finish the
home for us and our baby and mistakes were made. I'm terribly sorry there was no permit and
the shed was not placed appropriately and | hope my family and | can rectify this situation with
the County. I've since gone to the Permit Department and obtained an appropriate permit for the
shed. Prior to applying for the variance | made sure no neighboring and adjacent properties had
any issues with my shed and its current location and all have signed accordingly. I've talked to
the Blackwater Village HOA Board and | have their full support as well and they all also signed
letters stating such. | hope I've taken all the appropriate steps including this variance application
to rectify my shed's current status. Please accept this letter and variance application as a
sincere apology from me and my family regarding the county code for our shed. Please let me
know if there are any questions or concerns from the Board of Adjustment prior to the January
3rd hearing and I'll make sure to answer them and provide appropriate documentation. Thank
you very much for your time!

Thank you,

Jason Satterfield

prv /W%M?(f A7 00



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4390D399-67F3-4440-BB7B-61C977DC5611
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NOTES:

SANITARY CLEANOUT

TYP 4" @ SOLID SCH 40 PVC
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OWTDS AREA

SPARE TO BE SAND-LINED UPGRADE IN
INITIAL AREA

SEE GENERAL NOTES TO CONTRACTOR
(COPY ATTACHED)
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CONSTRUCTION PLAN

JASON SATTERFIELD
LOT 32, BLOCK E, BLACKWATER VILLAGE
SHAWNEE DRIVE

DAGSBORO, DE 19939
TM: # 134-11.00-301.00

DATE: 03/05/2021
DRAWN: BMR
APPROVED: BMR

SCALE: 1" =30
PROJECT: SATT001
SHEET: 1 0OF 3
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NOTES

1. CLASSIFICATION OF SURVEY: SUBURBAN

2. ZONE: MR

3. BUILDING SETBACK LINES (BSL)
FRONT 30
SIDE 10
REAR 10

ALL SETBACKS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE HOME OWNER AND/OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
SETBACKS SHOWN AS PER SUSSEX COUNTY & MAY DIFFER FROM THE HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION
(HOA) SETBACKS., ANY USER OF SAID INFORMATION IS URGED TO DIRECTLY CONTACT THE LOCAL
AGENCY AND HOA, IF APPLICABLE, TO VERIFY IN WRITING ALL SETBACKS & REQUIREMENTS.

L A T R REDORT WAS PROVIDED FOR OUR USE, THEREFORE THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY IS SUBJECT

I, BRADLEY A ABSHER. REGISTERED AS A
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE
STATE OF DELAWARE, HEREBY STATE THAT
THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN
HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER MY
SUPERVISION AND MEETS THE STANDARDS
OF PRACTICE AS ESTABLISHED BY THE
STATE OF DELAWARE BOARD OF
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS. ANY
CHANGES TO THE PROPERTY CONDITIONS,
IMPROVEMENTS, BOUNDARY OR PROPERTY
CORNERS AFTER THE DATE SHOWN HEREON
SHALL NECESSITATE A NEW REVIEW AND
CERTIFICATION FOR ANY OFFICIAL OR

EGAL USE: '

BRADIEY A ABSHER. DE PLS # 735
DATE //-/1.2,.»2;7
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Draft Inspection Report

Permittee: Jason Satterfield Permit#: 244135 Auth#: 833944
Contractor: Randall Craft Lic#: 2467 Phone #:  (302) 542-1919
Date/Time of Call: _06/02/2021  2:30 pm System Ready: _ 06/03/21 5:00 pm
Property Location: 34060 Shawnee Drive, Dagsboro; Blackwater Village
Septic Tank | B Lift Station | | Miscellaneous
1. 1,000 Gal 1. Gal/Dimensions L. Untreated Paper
2. X Concrete Plastic 2. Ft/Dwelling 2. Filter Fabric
3 10.5° Ft/Dwelling 3. Ft/D-Box 3. X  Joints Sealed
4, X Risers 5. Vent 4. X Dwelling On Site
g X Filter 6. Concrete 5. X  Driveway per Plan
6. X 2 Comp. 7 Plastic Anchored 6. X  Bldg Connected
7 X Baffles 7. Alarm Type 7. 67 Adjacent Wells
Separate Circuit
D-Box | | Drain Field | ] Wells
1. X  Plastic 1. X Ag Ag-free T, X Installed
2 Concrete 2. # of Trenches 2, Central Water
3. _TEE Baffle 3. “ Width 3. 106’ Ft./Tank(s)
4. 5 Ft/Tank 4. ¢ Length 4. Ft./Lift Station
5. 4 # Qutlets 5 21°'x37° Bed Dimensions 5. 101° Ft/Drain Field
6. 5 Solid Pipe 6. 87-12” “ Depth TOS/Ag-free 6. 273809  Tag Number
7. Spacing
8. 50+ Ft./Trees
9. X 5’ Solid Pipe (sch. 40)
Initial Inspection Cap Inspection
Comments: Installed per plan, Well’s installed in confined Final Site Restoration:

Aquifer per permit

Inspectors Signature:

%

Date: ¥ 06/03/2021

License #: 4298

Authorization Number: 833944

Thickness (of Cap):

Extent of Berm:

Inspectors Signature:

Date:

License Number:

Site Conditions:  DRY

System Meets Permit Conditions

X  Yes No

System to be Covered
Construction Report Required

Yes

As Built Required

Needs Cap Inspection Yes

Supervised Inspection Yes

X Yes No

X  Yes No

X No
X No

X No
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VUN Builders Inc.

P.O. Box 734
Lewes, DE 19958 US

Estimate

SNSRI S

Jason Satterfield
Tax Map #1-34-11.00-301.00

AGTIVITY

Foundation

Frame

Roofing

DESCRIPTION

***House Construction:
*Foundation:

-Grading and site preparation

-Dig for new footing

-Pour concrete In new footing

-Install concrete blocks for new foundation walls
-Install vapor barriers

-Install approx."2" of concrete slab over vapor barriers
-Install approx." 4" concrete slab for garage
-Aluminum termite shield. Pressure treated sill plate. Sill
sealer over

-5 course 8" concrete block walls

-Clean entire area

-Haul away all debris

*Frame:

-Build first floor deck with 2"x10"

-Build exterior walls with 2"x6"s

-Build interior walls with 2"x4"s

-Build upstairs per plans(To be Unfinished)

-Build Stairway to upstairs per plans

-Build Roof with rafters 16" Q/C

-Build front porch with pressure treated 6"x6" posts
-Build front porch roof with 2"x8" rafters

-Install house wrap

-Wrap 6"x 6" post with vinyl sleeves

-Install windows and doors

-Seal windows and doors with caulk and window tape
~Clean entire area

-Haul away all debris

*Roofing

-Install drip edge

-Install ice and water shield

-Install 30 years architectural designed shingles
Install Gutters and downspouts

-Clean entire area

-Haul away all debris

BUILDERS &

1238
09/17/2020
10/31/2020

RATE

0.00

0.00

0.00

AMOUNT

0.00

0.00

0.00



Rough Plumbing

Rough HVAC

Rough Electrical

Exterior Trim

Siding

Tile

-Run new feeding lines for all bathrooms(Including one 1
upstairs)

-Run new feeding lines for laundry room sink

-Run new feeding lines for kitchen

-Run new feeding lines for all faucets (where
needed)/(Including one bathroom upstairs)

-Run new feeding line for spigots by driveway near front
porch, rear of the house, and extra location to be
determined.

-Run new drain lines for all bathrooms (Including one
upstairs)

-Run new drain lines for kitchen

-Run new drain lines for all faucets (where
needed)/(Including one bathroom upstairs

1-Rough-in for outside shower

-Install water heater

-Install new sump pump

-Clean entire area

-Haul away all debris

-Install new 2.5 fo 3 ton Rheem Heat Pump 14 Seer System 1
-Run all necessary duct work

-Install all new registers

-Install new HVAC compressor

-Install new HVAC Thermostat with WiFi capability

-Clean entire area

-Haul away all debris

-Run wire for 5 exterior light fixtures (Being one of the thern a 1
WIFI motion light for the patio)

-Run wire for 3 exterior receptacles

-Run wire for light fixtures

-Run wire for light switches

-Run wire for receptacles

-Run wire for for ceiling fan in 3 bedrooms, sunroom & living
room, and,

-Run wire for all utilities

-Clean entire areas

-Haul away all debris

Exterior trim: 1
-Wrap all headers on porches with PVC trim

-Install 4" Vinyl Linear around windows and doars

-Install PVC trim around garage door

-Clean entire area

-Haul away all debris

-Install new aluminum fascia 1
-Install new vinyl soffit

-Install new vinyl corners

-Install new vinyl D4-D5 siding on entire house

-Install vinyl board and batten siding on garage wall gable

-Clean entire area

-Haul away all debris

-Install new cement board for laundry floor 1
-Install new cement board on 2 bathroom floors

-Install new cement board on shower walls, and floor on

master bathroom

-Install new cement board on shower walls on hall bathroom

-Install new tile on bathroom floors, and laundry floor

-Install new tile on bathroom shower walls, and floor on

master bathroom

Pane 2 o
age Z010

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



-Install new grout on bathroom shower walls

-Install new grout on bathroom floors, and laundry floor
-Install new glass door for the master bathroom

-Install backsplash on kitchen(Customer will supply tile and
grout)

-Haul away all debris

Insulation -Install insulation on exterior walls R19 1 0.00 0.00
-Install insulation on ceiling R38
-Install insulation on garage
-Clean entire area
-Haul away all debris

Drywall “Install drywall on ceilings 1 0.00 0.00
-Install drywall on walls
-Install drywall on garage
-Install green boards in bathrooms
-Install green board in laundry
-Tape and finish drywall on garage
-Tape and finish drywall on all ceilings
-Tape and finish drywall on all walls
-Clean entire area
-Haul away all debris

Interior Trim -Install new interior doors 1 0.00 0.00
-Install new hardware for new interior door
-Install new trim around new windows
-Install new trim around new exterior doar
-Install new frim around new interior doors
-Install new trim around doors and window on garage
-Install new baseboard trim
-Clean entire area
-Haul away all debris

Paint -Prime all new drywall 1 0.00 0.00
-Paint all ceilings with two coats of paint
-Paint all walls with two coats of paint
-Paint all doors with two coats of paint
-Paint all interior trim with two coats of paint
-Clean all surface on garage floor
-Install two coats of epoxy paint
-Clean entire area
-Haul away all debris

Kitchen Cabinets -Install kitchen cabinets 1 0.00 0.00
-Install bathroom vanities in all bathrooms
-Install hardware on all cabinets
-Clean entire area
-Haul away all debris

Finish electrical Finish electrical; 1 0.00 0.00
-Install all light fixtures(Homeowner will supply)
-Install all light switches
-Install all receptacles
-Install switches for ceiling fan in all bedrooms, dining room,
and sunroom
-Install Ceiling fans (Homeowner will supply)
-Install 1 outlet on rear of the house
-Install 1 outlet on front porch
-Install 4 outlets on garage (To be determined by
homeowner)
-Clean entire area
-Haul away all debris



Hardwood

Counter Top

Bathroom Fixtures

Appliances

Concrete Patio and
walkway

Glass Shower door

Septic Syslem
Shed

Bases of Estimate

-Install new underlayment on entire house
-Install new hardwood on entire house

~Install new guarter round trim on on entire house
-Clean entire area

-Haul away all debris

-Install all counter tops for Kitchen cabinets
-Install counter top for kitchen island
-Clean entire area

-Haul away all debris

-Install toilets

-Install faucets(Homeowner will supply)

-Install other plumbing fixtures )

-Install bathroom hardware on all bathrooms(Homeowner
will supply)

-Clean entire area

-Haul away all debris

Appliances

-Install all appliances
-Clean entire area
-Haul away all debris

-Dig for new concrete next to one side of sunroom, new slab
for HVAC, walkway from the driveway to new patio, and new
driveway

-Pour approx' 4" of concrete for new walkway, new patio,slab
for HVAC, and driveway

-Brush concrete and finish the joins

-Clean entire area

-Haul away all debris

-Install glass shower door in the master bathroom
-Clean entire area
-Haul away all debris

Install septic system

-Shed allowance
(Home owner will select the shed)

“THIS ESTIMATE IS BASED ON HOUSE MODEL SENT BY
HOMEOWNER

*This estimates includes all material, with exceptions of
kitchen faucet, bathroom faucets, bathroom hardware.

*This estimate includes labor, dump fee, drawings, permit
application, and permit fee.

*This estimate is based on foundation walls built with cider
blocks parging .

“This estimate includes black United Windows 3900 series ,
or similar quality and price

“This estimate is based on 4" concrete driveway (20'x90"
“This estimate is based on Plygem Herald traditional , or
similar quality and price products for siding and exterior trim
*This esfimate is based on Plygem vinyl linear around
windows

*This estimate is based on aluminum fascia

*This estimate is based on Sherwin Williams paint products
or equal

*This estimate is based on $2.00 square foot ile (
homeowner will select the tile)

*This estimate is based on budget of $13 for door handles

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



*This estimate is based on $2.00 square foot hardwood
flooring ( homeowner will select hardwood flooring)

*This estimate is based on budget of for kitchen Cabinets
and vanities $4,000.00

*This estimate is based on budget of $1,000.00 for water
heater

*This estimate is based on budget of $2,500.00 for all
kitchen counter tops.

*This estimate is based on budget of $3,500.00 for all
appliances.

*This estimate is based shoreline series 100 for railing( If
needed)

“This estimate is based on concrete front porch

*This estimate is based on house will be set up to 90" from
the street

*This estimate is based on one cable wiring per room with
location chosen by homeowner

*This estimate is based on ceiling height = 9'

*This estimate is based on Interior doors hollow core, three
hinges, color homeowner's choice.

*This esfimate is based on allowance of $2.500.00 for
landscaping, irrigation, shrubs.

*This estimate is based on up to 4 colors for Interior paint
*This estimate is based on batt insulation exterior walls R19
, and ceilings R38

*This estimate is based on front door allowance of $800.00
*This estimate is based on 3 pendants for kitchen

*This estimate includes light for all closet

*This estimate includes Kitchen exhaust to exterior

*This estimate includes door bell

*This estimate includes garage/driveway motion lights/WIFi
capability

*This estimate includes front porch light

*This estimate is based on standard number of electrical
components per room as required by code. That is, for all
request of extra light, or outlet, not listed on the bases of
the estimate, there will be an additional amount of $150 per
item.

* Electrical work to be done to meet or exceed Code.

*This estimate includes lever type door handles, lockable for
all doors except pantry/closet doors

*This estimate is based on 1" x 6"(MDF) trim for baseboards,
and 1" x 4" (MDF) for trim around doors and windows. Crown
molding for living, kitchen, and dining room.

This estimate includes pressure treated steps from slider
door to concrete patio

*This estimate is based on build unfinished upstairs with
rough-ins for electrical, and plumbing for one bathroom.
*This estimate is based on unfinished upstairs to be on floor
joists.

*This estimate is based on Shed allowance of $4,000.00
*This estimate is based on septic system allowance of
$15,000

*Water Softener Allowance =% 3,000

*Miscellaneous allowance (Mirrors, flooring, etc) =$9,500
*THIS ESTIMATE INCLUDES LOT GRADING

“**\WN Builders is not responsible for any damage of any
kind caused by ot to third party during the work hours or
after, inside of the work site. Homeowner has to inform
neighbors of the risk of a work site, and guarantee that there
will be no unpermitted access to the work site.



**All the work shall meet or exceed current building
codes™**

Price ’

TOTAL
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250,999.00

250,999.00
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Dear Board of Adjustment,

| am a nearby property owner and neighbor of Jason Satterfield and | have no concerns with the
shed being close to the property lines. The shed's current location is perfectly acceptable and
poses no hindrance to the community or my property.

Thank you,

Printed Name: bfw\ % {/w e

Property Address: 34054 _Sj]ﬁWﬂe e Dr. | TF57

Signature: w /ﬁ/&
il fo
/




11/11/21, 8:00 PM

PARID: 134-11.00-302.00
KLINE DAVID EDWARD

Property Information

Property Search

ROLL: RP
34054 SHAWNEE DR

Property Location: 34054 SHAWNEE DR
Unit:
City: DAGSBORO
State: DE
Zip: 19939
Class: RES-Residential
Use Code (LUC): RS-RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY
Town 00-None
Tax District: 134 — BALTIMORE
School District: 1 - INDIAN RIVER
Council District: 4-Hudson
Fire District: 84-Millville
Deeded Acres: 2479
Frontage: 80
Depth: 135.000
Irr Lot:
Zoning 1: MR-MEDIUM RESIDENTIAL
Zoning 2: -
Plot Book Page: /PB
100% Land Value: $3,000
100% Improvement Value $40,100
100% Total Value $43,100
Legal
Legal Description BLACKWATER VILLAGE

LOT 31

BLKE
Owners
Owner Co-owner Address City State  Zip
KLINE DAVID EDWARD TINA-MARIE KLINE 34054 SHAWNEE DR DAGSBORO DE 19939

https://property.sussexcountyde.gov/PT/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=134-11 .00-302.008gsp=PROFILEALL&taxyear=2021&jur=DE000&ownseq=0...

7



Dear Board of Adjustment,

| am a nearby property owner and neighbor of Jason Satterfield and | have no concerns with the
shed being close to the property lines. The shed's current location is perfectly acceptable and
poses no hindrance to the community or my property.

Thank ybu,

| - -
Printed Name: J ) 7/ /’//{’v £ WGWU ﬂfp '
Property Address: _Jj {/03 / _;U ’ATU M’;{'/‘ b@/{f’fé/ 0/ !)[ / 7%7 3}
[
Signature: % . Y
7 N——

Date: /[ // // 0//{:} /




11/11/21, 8:10 PM

PARID: 134-11.00-332.00
HARMON JAMES T Il & MARY F

Property Information

Property Location:

Property Search

Unit:
City: DAGSBORO
State: DE
Zip: 19939
Class: RES-Residential
Use Code (LUC): RS-RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY
Town 00-Nene
Tax District: 134 - BALTIMORE
School District: 1 - INDIAN RIVER
Council District: 4-Hudson
Fire District; 84-Millville
Deeded Acres: 2479
Frontage: 80
Depth: 135.000
Irr Lot:
Zoning 1: MR-MEDIUM RESIDENTIAL
Zoning 2: =
Plot Book Page: /PB
100% Land Value: $3,000
100% Improvement Value $33,700
100% Total Value $36,700
Legal
Legal Description BLACKWATER VILLAGE
LOT 30
BLKE
Owners
Owner Co-owner Address City

HARMON JAMES T lll & MARY F

hitps://praperty.sussexcountyde.gov/PT/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=134-11.00-332.008gsp=PROFILEALL&taxyear=20218&jur=DE000&ownseq=0. ..

CARMELLA 34037 INDIAN QUEEN LN

DAGEBORO

ROLL: RP
34037 INDIAN QUEEN LN

State
DE

Zip
18939

n



Dear Board of Adjustment,

| am a nearby property owner and neighbor of Jason Satterfield and | have no concerns with the
shed being close to the property lines. The shed's current location is perfectly acceptable and
poses no hindrance to the community or my property.

Thank you,

1{o6eRT MCarid

Printed Name:

353 11"\\3l£\r~[ (,'Qufr’:p/ Z_flrlr:

Property Address:

Signature: 7; .(/LV_ ! LJ //}// {(‘_ﬁ,m, ,

Date: i\li\]&n'ﬁ.(

A}




1111121, 8:12 PM

PARID: 134-11.00-333.00
MCCANN ROBERT WILLIAM

Property Information

Property Location:
Unit:

City:

State:

Zip:

Class:

Use Code (LUC):
Town

Tax District:
School District:
Council District:
Fire District:
Deeded Acres:
Frontage:
Depth:

Irr Lot:

Zoning 1:
Zoning 2:

Plot Book Page:

100% Land Value:
100% Improvement Value
100% Total Value

Legal

Legal Description

Owners

Owner Co-owner

MCCANN ROBERT WILLIAM

https:llproperty.sussexcountyde.goleT!DalaIelsIPrintDataIet.aspx?pin=134-11.00-333.00&gsp=PROFILEALL&laxyear=2021 &jur=DE000&ownseq=0...

Property Search
ROLL: RP

RES-Residential
RV-RESIDENTIAL VACANT
00-None

134 - BALTIMORE

1 - INDIAN RIVER
4-Hudson

84-Millville

.2590

80

141.000

MR-MEDIUM RESIDENTIAL

IPB

$3,000

BLACKWATER VILLAGE
LOT 33
BLKE

State  Zip
19939

Address
30613 SANDY LANDING RD

City
DAGSBORO DE

n
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Dear Board of Adjustment,

I'am a Board Member in the Home Owners Association for Blackwater Village and | fully support
this variance application. Jason Satterfield has written approval from all 3 owners of adjacent
properties in the back right corner of his property. | have no concerns with the shed being close
to the property lines. The shed's current location is perfectly acceptable and poses no hindrance
to the community.

Thank you,

) :
A ——
Printed Name: ~ “- A= \( (& \) . BL )I\SK \ J

Board Title: bl LecTtp
Address: ,3 k{ Ce s A F-I:UL E XL [99 ‘gr:/

!- a
Signature: L{Q!‘{‘Q (:} k L_“V_x';&q\_\)

|
Date: f! ! H( 2021



Dear Board of Adjustment,

| am a Board Member in the Home Owners Association for Blackwater Village and | fully support
this variance application. Jason Satterfield has written approval from all 3 owners of adjacent
properties in the back right corner of his property. | have no concerns with the shed being close
to the property lines. The shed's current location is perfectly acceptable and poses no hindrance
to the community.

Thank you,

Printed Name: Rose €. I rE TR

Board Title: VQ’t = P/V&-, = /c.n‘nc; PD/&ES/'Q@/;r
Address: 350 25 FTudlerr Ry Lay Drasboro
W4

= o 4 7 »
Signature: @M s L, ,?Z,c,a P 7

Date: A2 Placie e e Ty F il




PROPQOSED 3

BEDROOM
DWELLING

50' WELL ARC
(TYP.)

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY

100' WATERCOURSE SETBACK
PER SITE EVALUATION

NOTES:
SANITARY CLEANOUT
TYP 4" @ SOLID SCH 40 PVC
1000 GAL SEPTIC TANK
4" @ SOLID SCH 40 PVC TRANSMISSION LINE
(5 LF)
DISTRIBUTION BOX W/ RISER & LID
TYP DISPOSAL LATERAL (34 LF)
DISPOSAL BED (21'x37")
SEE GENERAL NOTES TO CONTRACTOR
{COPY ATTACHED)

DISPOSAL BED PLAN

JASON SATTERFIELD
LOT 32, BLOCK E, BLACKWATER VILLAGE
SHAWNEE DRIVE

DAGSBORO, DE 19939
TM: # 134-11.00-301.00

DATE: 03/05/2021 SCALE: 1"=10"
DRAWN: BMR PROJECT: SATT001
APPROVED: BMR SHEET: 20F 3

Scaled Engineering Inc.
20246 Coastal Highway
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971

ENGINEERING, hone (362),236-3600
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NOTES

1 CLASSIFICATION OF SURVEY

2 ZUNE MR

1 BUILDING SETBACK LINES (BSL)

FRONT
SIDE
REAR

(HOA} SETBACKS ANY UUSE

4 NO TITLE REPORT WAS PROVIDED FOR OUR USE. THEREFORE THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY IS SUBJRCT
Y63 ANY ENCUNBRANCES. RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS. ANDVOR RIGHTS OF WAY THAD MIGHT BE
REVEALED BY A THOROUGH TITLE SFARCH

s ALL SIDE AND REAR LOT LINES ARE RESERVED FOR THE CENTERLINE OF A

I

1o

i

ALL SETBACKS ARE THE RESPONST
SETBACKS SHOWN AS SUSSEX
SAID INFORMATION 18 URGED TO DIRECTLY CO?
AGENCY AND HOA. [F APPLICABLE, TO VERIFY IN WRITING ALL SETBACKS & REQUIRFAENTS

"R OF
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Sussex County

134-11.00-301.00
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CONSTABLE

LESTERR SHAFFER
CHIEF GOUNTY GONSTABLE

Susgex (,mmtp

DELAWARE
sussexcounlyda.gov

(B0Z) B55-7218 T
(302) 865-7708-F

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

November 4, 2021

SATTERFIELD JASON ALFRED
34060 SHAWNEE DR
CAMDEN WYOMING, DE 19934

REFERENCE NUMBER: 5420 /
PARCEL: 134-11.00-301.00 ’
PARGEL DESCRIPTION: BLACKWATER VILLAGE LOT 32 BLK E
LOCATION: 34060 SHAWNEE ROAD DAGSBORO

Violation: §115-185 (F)- Accessory buildings and structures

On _11/4/2021 a site visit was conducted by the Sussex County Constable’s Office.
Based on observations made at that time, there is reason to believe a violation of the County
Code exists on the above parcel and is described as:

ACCESORY BUILDINGS MUST BE LOCATED FIVE FEET (SFT) FROM THE SIDE LOT

LINE AND FIVE FEET (5FT) FROM THE REAR LOT LINE.

Within fifteen (15) calendar days, the owner or occupant is required to comply with the
County Code. Failure to comply will result in a summons issued for you to appear in
the Justice of the Peace Court or other court of competent jurisdiction as may be

 determined by Sussex County. Violations are subject to the remedies in the Sussex
County Code outlined below, and such other remedies as may be available to Sussex
County in law or in equity. ‘

§ 115-229 Violations and penalties.

Any person or corporation who shall violate any of the provisions of this chapter or who shalll
fail to comply therewith or with any of the requirements thereof or who shall build or alter any
building in violation of any detailed statement or plan submitted and approved hereunder
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be liable to a fine of not more than $100, and each
day such violation shall be permltted to exist shall constitute a separate offense. The owner
or owners of any building or premises or part thereof where anything in violation of this
chapter shall be placed or shall exist and any architect, builder, contractor, agent, person or
corporation employed in connection therewith and who has assisted in the commission of any
such violation shall be guilty of a separate offense and, upon conviction thereof, shall be
fined as hereinbefore provided.

GOUNTY ADMINIS TRATIVE OFFICES
2THE CIHCLE | PO BGK 509
GEORGETO TR GELAWARE 19947



If you have questions regarding this violation, please contact the office to discuss. If you
have any documentation that disputes the preliminary findings, please provide copies to the
Planning & Zoning Department for their review. Please include this notice with any

documentation you present.

The office is in the County Administration Building, 2 The Circle, Georgetown, Delaware. The
office hours are 8:30AM — 4:30PM, Monday through Friday.

This Notice of Violation is being issued under the authority of the Sussex County Planning
and Zoning Director.

KELLY PASSWATERS
Sussex County Constable




Sussex County TR
Building Permit Application Number
P.O. Box 589 202116552
Georsggéoggs’ 3522)9947 lssue Date:  11/10/2021
e Expire Date: 11/10/2022
Permit Type: ACCESSORY STRUCTURE OUT OFTOWN
Parcel ID Address Zone Code
134-11.00-301.00 34060 SHAWNEE ROAD MR
" Owner Information Applicant Information
Name: SATTERFIELD JASON ALFRED Name: SATTERFIELD JASON ALFRED
Phone: 302-258-3904 Phone: 302-258-3904
. Contractor Information
Name: SATTERFIELD JASON ALFRED License Number:
CID: 284956 License Exp. Date:

Phone: Insurance Exp. Date:

_ Building Information

Proposed Use: MISC COST
Construction Type:
Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 1,000

Cannot Occupy More than of Total Lot Area

Distance from any Dwelling of other Ownership:
Distance from any other Mobile Home or Accessory Structure:

Property Information
Measurements taken from Property Lines

Front Setback: 30.00 / Rear Setback: 5.00

Side Setback: 5.00 / Corner Setback: /
Maximum Building Height: Location Description:

FLOOD ZONE BLACKWATER VILLAGE LOT 32 BLK E

Flood Zone: AE 483K
If Initialed, See Attached Flood Plan Construction Review Coastal and Flood-Prone Area Building Requirements.

Project Description: ACC STRUCT=<400

Scope of Work:
10X14 SHED

Y %01-258-3%0q

Permit Details:
Signature of Owner/Contractor

\Ef/ Signglure of Approving Official
% | fully understand the Zoning Requirements of this permit.

Building Permit Acknowlediement:
Iiwe the undersigned, acknoivledge lfwe have read and accept the terms of this Building Permit and shall comply with the rules and restrictions related to this building activity.
This permit shall expire one (1)fyear frof the date of issue. This permit may be renewed prior to its expiration date if construction has begun and continued in a normal manner and

not discontinued for reasons ofher that those beyond the permit-holder's control. Grading or surface-shaping of the site shall not be considered as actual construction.
Iiwe further acknowledge, ASSESSORS AND INSPECTORS HAVE A RIGHT TO ENTER AND ACCESS THE PREMISES TO ASSESS AND INSPECT PROPERTY. The
owner or owners of these premise$ do hereby consent to Sussex County Officials’ right to enter upon said premises during the construction of which this permit is granted, or within

a reasonable time thereafter, for the purposes of assessing and inspecting said property.
THE APPROVAL OF THIS PERMIT APPLICATION PERTAINS ONLY TO COMPLIANCE WITH SUSSEX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCES. IT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED

AS AN APPROVAL FOR THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY, WHICH MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SITE. AND FURTHER, IT IS
ACKNOWLEDGED AND UNDERSTOOD THAT THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED BY SUSSEX COUNTY FOR ANY VIOLATION OF THE TERMS OF THIS PERMIT OR OF ANY

COUNTY, STATE OR FEDERAL LAW APPLICABLE TO THIS PERMIT. @
| Permit Number | BP-169769 | | TOTAL FEES: | $ 10.00 |




Building Description

Total Bedrooms: Heat Type:

Full Baths: Half Baths: Roofing:

Total Rooms: Exterior Walls: WOOD
Basement: Foundation Type: BLOCK
Interior Walls: Fireplace 'i'ype:

Flooring: Air Conditioning: N

Additional Requirement/Restrictions

Accessory Building 900 Square Feet or Greater
No more than four (4) vehicles permitted in structure without a Planning & Zoning Hearing.

Agricultural Storage Structures
Storage only. NO LIVESTOCK PERMITTED.

Campgrounds
Must conform to the location approved by the park.

Farm-Use Permits
Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, it must be confirmed that the building will be used for farm use
only. Otherwise, the permit will be voided and plans must be submitted to the Building Code Department.

Fences
Fence may only be 3.5’ tall along the front property line and from the road back to the mandated front yard

setback. Thereafter, fence may be a maximum of 7' tall. On corner lots, the fence may only be 3’ tall along the
corner fronts and 25’ from the intersection of property lines. Fence may be installed on property line.

Parcel Sethacks
All building structures and improvements shall comply with the parcel setback measurement requirements as

mandated in the Sussex County Zoning Ordinance. Failure to comply with the parcel setback measurement
requirements is a violation. .

Pools (Above-Ground)
Must have ladder up and locked at all times when not in use. Pool must be 4' high above grade. If not, a fence is

required around perimeter of pool

Pools (In-Ground)
A minimum 4’ tall fence must be around the perimeter of the pool. A minimum 3’ walkway must be between the

pool and fence. Gate must be locked at all times when the pool is not in use.

‘ Pools or Guest Homes
No Cooking facilities of any kind are permitted in the structure. No separate electrical meters are permitted.

Tax Ditch
Property records indicate a State regulated tax ditch appears on this property. All building activity shall comply
with the rules and requirements related to State regulated tax ditches and the respective tax ditch easements.



CaSE#%_SL
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date 3 Jentitrve

Sussex County, Delaware 202/ 16 64S
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [ ] @/ Existing Condition [_]

Special Use Exception _ Proposed
Administrative Variance |:] Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal |:| /5 -32 HI-2/0

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

39085 crecK KL Qﬂtm‘/gmfa Ve 1992
\fa;gsa;e/Speaal Use Exceptlon/AppeaJ-R-eqwted
Operatc 1ove15t Mol

Tax Map #: /34— )00 ~ BSF 00 Property Zoning: /AR

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: /{4:/7415}”!;?4{ /gfﬂ,ﬁff,

Applicant Address: 24445 creell 1D

City Dagsbsro State _pe 4P /79239

ApplicantPhone #: 2092 .75 2. 837 ¢ Applicant e- mail: A 4ta SH ¢ &/(U
' 7

Owner Information

Owner Name: /ﬂaﬁur{ﬂq 744 /45147[0%

OwnerAddreSS' 3908S creeid QR0
City T State _ p& Zip: _/9 4% g _ Purchase Date: !“%f[

Owner P one #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: T Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney
%ZA'//%ZW% vate: )y [ Zyez )
/

EGUAL HOUSING
OFFORTUNITY




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring

property.

St OL\JrCLCI/!«’-d

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)




Kyle S\:viney
Katherine Benton
34085 Creek Road
Dagsboro, DE 19939
11-2-2021

Sussex County Board of Adjustments

To Whom It May Concern,

We would like to ask that the county give us permission to rent a couple rooms on short term basis, such
as Air B&B. We live in the house full time and it is just the two of us and we have 2 private rooms on the
first level that we like to rent from time to time. The renters have no access to the main house.

We have a very large black top driveway that can accommodate 6 or more cars which is more than
enough room to accommodate 2 extra cars, so there is no need for on street parking.

We feel that there would be absolutely no impact on our neighbors, as we do have off street parking
and we are very particular about the clientele we would want in our home. There are no after hour

activities allowed on the property, so there would be no noise impact for our neighbors in the regard.

We purchased the house from my parents and they have 5 children (me included) and 3 grandchildren
and | can promise the board that there was way more activity going on when they owned the house
then us renting out a couple rooms.

Thank you for you cooperation and we look forward to a positive decision.
Sincerely

Katherine Benton



Sussex County

134-11.00-358.00
Owner Name  SWINEY KYLE RAY

Book 5520

Mailing Address 34085 CREEK RD

City DAGSBORO

State DE

Description BLACKWATER VILLAGE
Description 2 LOT 23

Description 3  BLKF

Land Code

polygonLayer
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911 Address
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0.01

November 16, 2021 0.02
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